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B  DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By ‘T:Zuzf"-"

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* Kk K

In the Matter of the Accusation of NO. H-2B618 LA

)

)

VIOREL ALEXANDRU PETRUSAN, )
)

Respondent. )

)

ORDER SUSPENDING RESTRICTED REAL ESTATE LICENSE
TO: VIOREL ALEXANDRU PETRUSAN
14620 Lakewood Blvd.
Bellflower, CA 90706
On May 23, 2001, a restricted real estate broker
license was issued by the Department of Real Estate to Respondent]
on the terms, conditions and restrictions set forth in the Reall
Estate Commiésioner's Order of April 27, 2001, in case
No. H-28618 LA. This Order, which was effective May 23, 2001,
granted Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted real
estate broker license subject to the provisions of Section
10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to enumerated

additional terms, conditions and restrictions imposed under

authority of Section 10156.6 of said Code. Among those terms,
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conditions and restrictiéns, Regpondent was required to
successfully complete the Continuing Education requirements
within nine (9} months from May 23, 2001. The Commissioner has
determined that as of March 25, 2002, Respondent has failed to
satisfy this{condition, and as such, is in vioclation of Section
10177 (k) of the Busineés and Professions Code. Respondent has

no right to renew the restricted license if this condition isn't
satisfied by the date of its expiration. (Section 10156.7 of the
Business and Professions Code.)

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED under authority of

Section 10156.7 of the Business and Pfofessions Code of the‘State
of California that the restricted real estate bréker license
heretofore iséued to Respondent and the exercise of any
priviléges thereunder is hereby suspended until such time as you
provide proof satisfactory to the Department of compliance with
the “condition(s})” referred to above, or pending final
determination made after hearing (see “Hearing Rights” set forth
below) .” |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all license certificates and

identification cards issued by Department which are in the
possession of Respondent be immediately surrendered by persénal
delivery or by mailing in the enclosed, self-addressed envelope
to:

Department of Real Estate

Attn: Flag Section

P. 0. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

+

HEARIgé RIGHTS: Pursuant to the provisions of Section
10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code, you have the right
to a hearing to contest the Commissioner's determination that you
are in violation of Section 10177(k). If you desire a hearing,
you must submit a written request. The réquest may be in any
form, as long as it isg in writing and indicates that you waﬁt
a hearing. Unless a written request for a héafing, signed by or
on behalf of you, 1s delivered or mailed to the Depértment at
320 West Fourth Street, Sqite 350, Los Angeles, California 90013,
within 20 days after the date that this Order was mailed to-or
served on you, the Department will not be obligated or required
to provide you with a hearing.

Thig Order shall be effective immediately.

DATED: M

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Rea)l [Estate mmissioner

4
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

';.:2:“f By_fﬁ:erLJLLA,ﬂ,Qﬂ—'

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok k Kk ®

In the Matter of the Accusation of DRE No. H-28618 LA

VIOREL ALEXANDER PERTRUSAN, OAH No. L-2000070406

)

)

)

)

)

: -}
Respondents. )
)

DECISION AFTER REJECTION

, The matter of VIOREL ALEXANDER PERTRUSAN came on for
hearing before Paul M. Hogan, Admiﬁiétrative Law Judge, of the
Office of Administrative Hearingél-iﬁ Los Angeles, California,
on November 21, 2000, )

Elliott Mac Lennan, Coﬁnsel, represented the
Complainant. Resgpondent apﬁeéfed and was repreéented by
Frank M..Buda. |

Evidence was reéeiﬁed, Ehe hearing was closed, and the

matter was submitted. .




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

iE:]

19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26

27

° "
. B .
. ' EAN
-

On December 5, 2060; the Administrative Law Judge
submitted a Proposed Decision which I declined to adopt as my
Decision. |

Pursuant to Séction,liS}?(c)(2)(E), formerly 11517 (c)
of the Government Code ofithe State of California, Respondent was|
served with notice of my determination not to adopt the Proposed
Decision of the Administrative Law Judge along with a copy of
sald Proposed Decision. Respondent was notified that the.case
would be decided by me upon the record including the transcript
of the proceedings held on November 21, 2000, and upon any
written argument offered by Respondent and Complainant.

On January 26, 2001,lthe_transcript for the November
21, 2000, hearing was received. ;Regpondent was requested to
submit argument within fifteen_ﬂl?) days thereof. Respondent
submitted argument Februéry 22:-20Q1.. Complainant submitted
Argument After Non-Adoption.

I have given careful consideration to the record in
this case inéluding the transc;iptlof proceedings of
November 21, 2000. I_have alsqucénsidered Complainant’s Argument|
After Non-Adoption. |

The following shall constitute the Decision of the Real

Estate Commissioner in this proceeding{
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EENDINGS;QE_EAQI
I
The Factual Findings in the Proposed Decision dated
December 5, 2000, of the Administrative Law Judge are hereby
adopted as the Findings of Fact of the Real Estate Commissioner.
LEGAL CONCILUSTIONS

I . |
The Legal Conclusions in the Proposed Decision

dated December 5, 2000, are hereby adopted ag a part of this

Decision except as follows:

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS, page 3, “2831.1” is changed to
“2832,1". '

A —
ORDER
WHEREFORE, THE FOLLOWING ORDERIiS hereby made:
. | I .

All licenses and licensed rights of Respondent VIOREL

ALEXANDER PERTRUSAN under the Real Estate Law are revoked:

A. Provided, however;vé restricted real estate broker.

license shall be issued to Respondent VIOREL ALEXANDER

PERTRUSAN, pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and

Professions Code if Respondent makes application therefor and

pays to the Department of Reél Estate the appropriate fee for

the restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of

this Decision.
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1. The restricted license .issued to Respondent shall be

N

subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Code

/

and the following limitationé,“conditions and restrictions
imposed under authority of Section 10156.6 of that Code

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order. of. the Real Estate
Commissioner in the event of Respondent’s conviction or plea of
nolo contendere to a crime which is substantially related to a
Respondent’s fitness or capacity as é real estate licensee.

3. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be

n

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate

Commissioner on evidence sa;isfé@tpry to the Commissioner that
Respondent has violated provisiéné of the California Real Estate
Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, Rggﬁ;ations of the Real Estate
Commissioner or conditions attaching to the restricted license.

" 4. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for the

removal of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of

a restricted license until two (2) years have elapsed from the
effective date of this Decision.J 

5. Respondent VIOREL ALEXANbER PERTRUSAN shall, within

nine (9) months from the effective date of this Decision,

présent evidence satisfactory to_the Real Estate Commissioner

that Respondent has, since the mogt recent issuance of an

original or renewal real estate license, taken and successfully

completed the continuing education requirements of Article 2.5

NS R e
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of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate
license. If Respondent fails to sétisfy this condition, the
Commissioner may order the suspension of the restricted license
until the Respondent presents‘suéh‘evidence. The Commissioner

shall afford Respondent the opportunity for a hearing pursuant

l1£o the Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.

'*;Gﬁ%rPursuant to Section 10148 of the Business and

Professions éodehwﬁééﬁaﬁééﬁtﬂéhéll pay the“Commissiéner'é
reasonable cost for: a) the audit which led to this disciplinary
action and, b) a subsequent audit to determine if Respondent
VIOREL ALEXANDER PERTRUSAN.i; now, in:compliance with the Real
Estate Law. In calculatiﬁg the amount.of the Commissioner’s
reasonéble cost, the Commissione;:may use the estimated average
hourly salary for all persons.pe;forming.audits of real estate
brokers, and shall include an allocation for travel time to and
from the auditor’'s place of work.. Said amount for the prior and
subsequent audits shall not exqeeg $2,199 for the prior audit
and $2,199 for the subsequent apdi;, totaling $4,398.

7. Respondent shall pay such cost within 60 days of

[

receiving an invoice from the Cpmﬁiégionef detailing the
activities performed during the quit and the amount of time
spent performing those activipies;_‘

The Commissioner may suspend the license of Respondent
pending a hearing held in ac¢ofdance with Section 11500, et seq.,
of the Government Code, if ﬁéymepf %s not timely made as provided
for herein, or as provided for‘ip_a subsequent agreement between

the Respondent and the Commissioner. The suspension shall remain

1
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in effect until payment is made ﬁn_full or until Respondent
enters into an agreement satisfaé;ory to the Commissioner to
provide for payment, or until é decision providing otherwise is
adopted following a hearing heid pursuant to this condition.

8. All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent VIOREL

ALEXANDER PERTRUSAN under thé Real Estate Law are suspended for

h period of one-hundred twenty (120) days from the effective

Hate of the issuance of any restricted license issued to

espondent. . ' T

Thig Decision shall become éffective at 12 o’clock noon on

May 23, 2001

IT IS SO ‘GRDERED , 2001.

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN.
Real Estate Commissioner




‘10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k%

In the Matter of the Accusation of '
No. H-28618 LA

VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN,
L-2000070406

T Nt Nt et Nt

Respondent.

NOTICE
TO: Respondent VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN and FRANK M. BUDA, his

Counsel.
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Proposed Decision
herein dated December 5, 2000, of the Administrative Law Judge is

notiadopted as the Decision of the Real Estate Commissioner. . A

—_— ——

copy of the Proposed Decision dated December 5, 2000, is attached
for your information.

In accordance with Section 11517 (c) of the Government
Code of the State of California, the disposition of this case
will be determined by me after consideration of the record herein
including the transcript of the proceedings held on November 21,

i
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2000, and any written argument hereéfter submitted on behalf of
Respondent and Complainant.

Written argument of Reséondent.to be considered by me
must be submitted within 15 days after receipt of.the transcript
of the proceedings of Novembgr 21, 2000, at the Los Angeles
office of Fhe Department of Real Estate unless an extension of
the time is granted for good cause shown.

Written_argument of Complainant to be considered by me
must be submitted within 15 days after réceipt of the argument of
Respondent at the Lés Angeles office of the Department of Real

Estate unless an extension of the time is granted for good cause

shown. ’ :
DATED: ‘:/}@bfld /& , 2000

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN

Real tate Gommissioner




DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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In the Matter of the Accusation of ) No.H-28618 LA
' )
VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN, ) 'OAH No. L-2000070406
)
Respondent. )
)
)
PROPOSED DECISION

This case was tried before Paul M. Hogan, Administrative Law Judge of the Office of
Administrative Hearings, at Los Angeles, California on November 21, 2000.

Elliott MacLennan, counsel, represented complainant. Respondent appeared
personally, and was represented by Frank M. Buda, attorney at law,

Before presentlng evidence, complainant moved to amend the operative pleading as
follows:

Amend paragraph 7(a) [line5, page 2] to substitute #2 for #1;
Strike paragraph 7(b), together with a reference to said paragraph noted in paragraph

Strike paragraph 9 in its entirety.

The motion was not opposed, and was therefor granted. The requested changes were
made by interlineation on the First Amended Accusation contained in Exhibit #1 in evidence.

The parties presented oral and documentary evidence and submitted the matter for
decision. The Administrative Law Judge proposes:

Factual Findings

1. Thomas McCrady, complainant, is a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the
State of California, and filed and served the accusatory pleadings herein acting solely in his
official capacity.

1



2. Viorel Alexander Petrusan, fespondent, is presently licensed as a broker, and

has licensing rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the California
Business and Professions Code).! '

3. At all times mentioned, respondent acted as a real estate broker in the City of
Bellflower, Los Angeles County, including the operation of a residential resale property
brokerage, Century 21 Team, and the operation of a mortgage and loan brokerage known as
A. P. International Mortgage. In addition, respondent conducted broker controlled escrows
for both residential resales and mortgage loan transactions.

' 4. In connection with these businesses, respondent received funds in trust from
or on behalf of actual or prospective buyers and sellers and borrowers and lenders.
Thereafter, respondent made dispositions of these funds. To facilitate all this, respondent
maintained two separate trust accounts with Wells F argo Bank, Sacramento.

5. During the period July 1, 1998 through December 31, 1998, respondent
allowed the disbursement of trust funds from Trust Account #2 to reduce the aggregate total
of funds in that account to be $7,571.89 less that the aggregate trust fund liability to every
principal who was then an owner of these funds without first obtaining their written consent.
This shortage was cured on February 12, 1999, ’

6. During the said period, respondent failed to perform monthly reconciliation of
the balance of all separate beneficiary or transaction records with the record of all trust funds
received and disbursed through the two trust accounts he maintained.

7. During the said period, while acting as an escrow holder, respondent failed to
place all funds, including funds from residential resales and mortgage loan transactions,
accepted on behalf of another, into the hands of the owner of the funds, into a neutral escrow
depository or into a trust fund account in the name of the broker as trustee at a bank or other
financial institution not later than the next business day following receipt of the funds by the
broker or by the broker's salesperson. :

8. Respondent presented the following evidence in miti gation;
a. All trust account shortages have been cured.
b. Respondent now maintains separate transaction records for his trust

accounts, using a computer program known as "QuickBooks."

c. Respondent now maintains a monthly reconciliation for his trust
accounts.

! All references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code, and all
references to "Regulations” are to Title 10, Chapter 6,'California Code of Regulations.
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2

d. Respondent is now aware of his responsibility to deposit escrow-related
funds into the trust account no later than the next business day after their receipt.
9. Respondent's license has been the subject of prior discipline in Case No. H-
27638 LA in which respondent was found to have violated Sections 10145 and 10161.8 of
the Code, and Sections 2752, 2831, 2831.1, 2831.2, and 2831 of the Regulations.

- Legal Conclusions

Respondent's conduct violated the Code and the Regulations as follows:

Findin Provisions violatgd '

o B2

5 Section 10145 of the Code, and Sections 28314, 29505d.)
2950 (g) and 2951 of the Regulations -

i

6 Section 10145 of the Code, and Section 2831.2 of the
Regulations

7 Section 10145 of the Code, and Section 2832 of the
Regulations -

It is determined that each of the foregoing violations separately constitutes cause for
discipline of respondent's Jicense and licensing rights under Section 10177(d) of the Code.
It is further determined that respondent's overall conduct, including his continued violation
of Sections 2832 and 2831.2 of the Regulations following the imposition of prior discipline . -
constitutes negligence and cause for further discipline pursuant to Section 10177(‘52‘ of the
Code. :

All evidence in mitigation, explanation and extenuation submitted by respondent has
been considered. : : ‘

Order

All license and license rights of respondent VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN
under the Real Estate Law are suspended for a period of one hundred twenty (120) day from
the effective date hereof.

December 5, 2000

AUL M.
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ES A
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 27 2000

PEPARTMENT OF REAL £STaTe

In the Matter of the Accusation of o By %

VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN, Case No. H- 28618 ra

OAHNo. L- 20000704086

Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at

Office of Adminstrative Hearings, 320 W. Fourth St., Ste. 350

Los Angeles, CA . '
on _November 21, 2000 , at the hour of 9:00 a.m. . Or as soon
thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of hearing,
you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten (10)
days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days
will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own
expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are
entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in persen nor represented by counsel at
the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other
evidence including affidavits, without any notice to you. '

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things-by applying to the Department of Real Estate,

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness
who does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her

costs. The interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government .

Code.
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
Dated: September 27, 2000 By SN\
: !
cc: Viorel Alexander Petrusan Counse
Frank M. Buda, Esq.
Sacto OAH C(CT
kw

RE 501 (Rev. $/97)
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ELLIOTT MAC LENNAN, Counsel "

State Bar No. 66674 j] U
Department of Real Estate | I Lo 0T Lﬁj\
320 West Fourth St.. Ste. 350 ?f 5}3: |
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 SEP 2 7 2000 Ii'__j
Telephone (213) 576-6911 DEPARTMENT OF Real ESTATE

o TArce e St

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k Kk K &

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-28618 LA

VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN, E T ENDED ACCUSATT

)
)
}
}
)
: )
Respondent. )
}

The Accusation filed on June 21, 2000, is amended in

its entirety as follows:

The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, acting in his official
capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the State of
California, for cause.of accusation against VIOREL ALEXANDER
PETRUSAN operating under the fictitious businéés names of A.P.
International Mortgage and Century 21 A;Team, is informed and

alleges as.follows:
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1

VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN (PETRUSAN), sometimes
collectively referred to as ﬁespondent, is presently licenéed
and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
Division 4 of the Califprnia Business and Professions Code)ﬁ

2

All references to the "Code" are to the California
Business and Professions Code and all references to "Regulations"
are to Title-1l0, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulétions.

_ _ ; ,

At all mentioned times, PETRUSAN was licensed or had
license rights issued by the Department of Real Estate
(Department) as a real estate broker. PETRUSAN was initially
licensed by the Department on March 29, 1989 as a real eétate
salesperson. On June 27, 1996, PETRUSAN was licensed as a real
estate broker. On July 8, 1998, PETRUSAN’s broker license was
suspended pursuant to the stipulated order in Case No. H-27638
LA, as furﬁher described in ParaQraph 11.

.

At all times mentioned, in the Cities of Bellflower,
Los Angeles County, PETRUS@N acted as a real estate broker within
the meaning of Section lOlBl(af of the Code, including the
operation of a residential resale property brékerage, Century 21
A-Team; and, within the meaning of Section 10131(d) of the Code,
including the operation of mortgage andlloan brokerage A.P. ’
International Mortgage. In addition, PETRUSAN conducted broker

controlled escrows under the exemption set forth in Section
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17006(a) (4} of the California Financial Code for both residential:

resales and mortgage loan transactions.

Audits LA 980324 and LA 980428
| 5
On Febrﬁary 18, 1999, the Department completed a
residené&a; resale and an escrow audit examination of the books
and records of PETRUSAN dba A.P. International Mortgage and
Century 21 A-Team, pertaining to PETRUSAN’s licensed acfivities.
The audit examination covered a period of time beginning on July
1, 1998 through December 21, 1998. The audit examinatioﬁ
revealed violations of the Code and the Reéulations as set forth
in the following paragraphs.
6
In connection with the activities described in
Paragraph 5, PETRUSAN accepted orrreceived funds in trust (trust
funds) from or on behalf of actual or prospective buyers and
sellers and borrowers and lgnders. Thereafter PETRUSAN made
disposition of such funds. PETRUSAN maintained the following
trust éccounts at the Wells Fargo Bank in Sacramento, California,
during the audit periodl
“Century 21 A-Team Escrow Division Trust (T/A #1)
Account Number 0221-519481*
“Viorel Alexandru Petrusan dba A.P.

International Mortgage Trust AC (T/A #2)
Account Number 0760-514786"
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With respect to the trust funds referred to in

Paragraph 6, PETRUSAN:

| (a} Permitted, allowed or caused the disbursement of
trust funds from T/A #1 where the disbursement of these fundé
reduced the total of aggregate funds in the trust account, to an
amount which, 6n December 31, 1998, was $7,571.89 less than the
existing aggregate trust fund liability of PETRUSAN to every
principal who was an owner of these funds, without first
obtaining their prior written consent, as required by Section
10145 of the Code and Section 2832.1, 2950(d), 2950(g) and 2951
of the Regulations. This shortage was cured on February 12,
159989;

(b} Failed to maintain a complete and accurate
separate record fox each beneficiary or ‘transaction, thereby
failing to account for all trust funds received ;n T/A # 1 and
T/A #2, deposited into, and disbursed from the trust account, as
required by Section 2831.1 of the Regulations;

(c} Failed to perform a monthly reconciliation of the

balance of all separate beneficiary or transaction records

maintained pursuant to Section 2831.1 of the Regulations with the

record of all trust funds received and disbursed by.T/A #1 and

T/A #2, as required by Section 2831.2 of the Regulations.

{(d} While acting as an escrow holder, PETRUSAN failed

to place all funds, including funds from residential resales and _

mortgage loan transactions, accepted on behalf of another into

the hands of the owner of the funds, into a neutral escrow
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depository or into a trust fund account in the name of the brokerf

as trustee at a bank or other financial institution not later

than the next business day following receipt of the funds by the

broker or by the broker’'s salesperson, as required
2832 (e) of the Regulations.

8

by Section

The conduct of PETRUSAN, described in Paragraph 7,

above, violated the Code and the Regulations now set forth:

PARAGRAPH . VIg! IOL
7(a) Section 10145 of the Code, and

Sections 2832.1, 2950(d), 2950(g) and 2951

of the Regulations

7(b) . Secticon 10145 of the Code, and

n

7(2) Section 10145 of the Code, and

Sections 2831.2 of the Regulat

714} Section 10145 of the Code, and

Sections.2832(e) of the Regula

Each of the foregeoing violations sepafately constitutes cause for

the suspension or revocation of the real estate 1li
license rights of PETRUSAN under Section 10177(d)

/

ections 2831.1 of the Regulations

ions

tions

cense and

of the Code.

i
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9
Additionally, PETRUSAN in course of the licensed
activities and with full knowledge that Ramon Becarra, his

Customer Service Representative, was not licensed by the

Department in any éapacity; employed or compensated him to

perform acts for which a real estate license is regquired
including negotiating for the purchase of real property located
at 3050 West 15th S3treet, Los Angeles, California, and in
handling aspects 9f the escrow for this property, on behalf of
buyer John T. Carter between the period of November.1997 and
April 4, 1998, in viclation of Sectiop 10137 of the Code. This
conduct and Qiolatiqn are cause to suspend‘or revoke the license
and license rights of PETRUSAN under éection 10137 of the Code.
10

The overall conduct of Respondent PETRUSAN, including
the continued violation of Sgctions 2832 and 2831.2 of the
Regulations, constitutes negligence. This conduct is cause for
the suspension or revocation of PETRUSAN’'s real estate licenses
and license rights under Section 10177 (g) of the Code.

Prior Discipline

11

On April 9, 1998, in Case No. H-27638 LA, an Accusation

was filed against respondent VIOREL ALEXANDRU PETRUSAN that
resulted in discipline for said respoﬁdent for violations of

Sections 10145 and 10161.8 of the California Business and

1
i
I

Professions Code and Sections 2752, 2831, 2831.1, 2831.2, 2832 of.

Title 10, Chapter &, California Code of Regulations.

i
i
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be

conducted on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon ;
proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary :
action against the licenses and license rights of Respondent |
VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code) and for such
other and further ;elief as may:be proper under other applicable

provisions of law.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

this 27th day 6f September, 2000,
THOMAS MC CRADY

Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

cc Vierel Alexander Petrusan
Sacto :
CcT |
Frank M. Buda, Esg. :
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In the Matter of the Accusation of . /l( d‘y“ e 4 C .
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

-~ VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN, Case No. H-28618 LA

Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING ONACCUSAT_ION

To the above named respondent:

otsice of adnintediabivs HbrTalEt 980 ! BRubd diefors e Pparmen of Beal fyme o
on _September 25, 2000 » at the hour of _9:00 a.m.  or as soon
thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of
" hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings
within ten (10) days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge
within ten days will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own
expense. You are not entitled to the appointment of an artorney to represent you at public expense. You are
entitled to represent yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by
counsel at the hearing, the Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express
admission or other evidence including -affidavits, without any notice to you. '

L]

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and
the production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate. ‘

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any
- witness who does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and
pay his or her costs. The interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and" 11435.55 of
the Government Code, '

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

.~ -

Dared: Bugust 24, 2000 By £l

. Counsel
cc: Viorel Alexander Petrusan

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97) Frank M. Buda, Esg.
kw Sacto OAH CT
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In the Matter of the Accusation of

ELLIOTT .MAC LENNAN, Counsel

State Bar No. 66674 r
Department of Real Estate -Eg

320 West Fourth St., Ste. 350

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 JUN 2 1 2000
Télephone (213) 576-6911 : DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By - Mu‘&g{_@f

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* K k- ok ®

ANO. H~- 28618 LA

VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN,. ACCUSATLT 10N

)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
)

The Complainant, Thomas McCrady, acting in his official
capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the State of
California, for cause of accﬁsation.against VIOREL ALEXANDER
PETRUSAN operating under the fictitious business names of A.P.
International Mortgage and Century 21 A-Team, is informed and
élleges as follows;

| 1
VIOREL ALEXANDER PETRUSAN‘(PETRUSAN), sometimes

collectively referred to as Respondent, is presently licensed

~and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of

Division 4 of the California Business and Professions Code).
/
/
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All references_to the "Code" are to the California

Business and Professions Code and all references to "Regulations"

are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.
5

At all mentioned times, PETRUSAN was licensed or had

~ license rights issued by the Department of Real Estate

(Department) as a real estate broker. PETRUSAwaas initially |
licensed by the Department on March 29, i989 as a real estate
salesperson On June 27, 1996, PETRUSAN was licensed as a real
estate broker. On July 8, 1998, PETRUSAN's broker license was
suspended ﬁursuant to. the stipulated order in Case No. H-27638 LA,
as further described in Paragraph 11. |
4

At all times mentioned, in the Cities of Bellfiower,
Los Angeles County, PETRUSAN acted as a real estate broker within
the meaning ofoection'10131(a) of the Code, including the

operation of a residential resale property brokerage, Century 21

"A-Team; and within the meaning of Section 10131(d) of the Code,

1nclud1ng the operatlon of mortgage and loan brokerage A.P.

¢

“International Mortgage. In addition, PETRUSAN conducted broker

controlled escrows under the exemptlon set forth in Sectlon
17006(a) (4) of the California F1nancral Code for both resrdentlal
resales and mortgage loan transactions. ‘
: , o
/ | | 3
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Audits LA 980324 and LA 980428
i :

On February 18, 1999, the Department completed a
reéideﬁtial resale and an escrow audit examination of the books
anq records of PETRUSAN dba A.P. International Mortgage .and
Century 21 A-Team, pertaining to PETRUSAN's licensed activitieé.
The audit examination covered a period of time beginning‘onnJuly
1, 1998 through December 31, 19981 The audit examination revealed
violations of the Code and the Regulations as set forth in the
following paragraphs.

6

In connection with the activities described in Paragraph
5, PETRUSAN accepted or received funds in trust (trust funds) from
or on behalf of actual or prospective buye#s and sellers and
borrowers and lenders. Thereafter PETRUSAN made disposition of
such funds. PETRUSAN maintained the followin§ trust accounts at
the Wells Fargo Bank in Sacramento, California, during the audit
period |
“Century 21 A-Team Escrow Division Trust {T/2 #1)
Account Number 0221-519481~“

“Viorel Alexandru Petrusan dba A.P.
International Mortgage Trust AC ' {(T/A #2)

" Account Number 0760-514786"

7
With réspect to the trust funds referred to in Paragraph
6, PETRUSAN;:
(a) Permitted, allowed or caused the disbursement of

trust funds from T/A #1 where the disbursement of these funds
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reduced the total of aggregate funds in the trust account, to an

amount which, on December 31, 1998, was $7,571.89 less than the

‘existing aggregate trust fund liability of PETRUSAN to every

principal who was an owner of these funds, without first obtaining

- their prior written consent, as required by Sectiom 10145 of the

Code and Section 2832.1, 2950(d), 2950(g) and 2951 of the
Regulations. This shortage was cured on February 12, 1999;

(b) Failedlto maintain a complete and accurate separate
record for each beneficiary or transaction, thereby failing to
account for éll trust funds received in T/A # 1 and T/A- #2,
deposited into; and disbursed from the trust account, as required
by Section 2831.1 of the Regﬁlations;

(c) While acting as an escrow holder, PETRUSAN failed
to place all funds, including funds from residential resales and
mortgage loan transactions, accepﬁed on behalf of another into the
hands of the owner of the funds, into a neutral escrow depository
or into a trust fund account in the name of the broker as trustee
at a bank or other financial institution not later than the next
business day’following receipt of the funds by the broker or by:
the broker’s sélesperson, as required by Section 2832(e) of the
Regulations. ‘

8

The conduct of PETRUSAN, described in Paragraph 7,

above, violated the Code and the Regulations now set forth:
/
/
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PARAGRAPH PROVISIONS VIOLATED
7(a) Section 10145 of the Code, and

Sections 2832.1, 2950(d), 2950(g) and 2951 of

the Regulations

T{b) Section 10145 of the Code, and

Sections 2831.1 of the Regulations:

7(c) Section 10145 of the Code, and

Sections 2832(e) of the Regulations

Each of the foregoing violations separately constitutes cause for
the suspénsion or revocatién of the real estate license aﬁd
license rights of‘PETRUSAN under Section 10177(d) .of the Code.
Additionally, PETRUSAN in course of the licensed
activities and with full knowledge that Ramon Becarra, his
Customer Service Representative, was not licensed by the
Department in any capacity, employed or compenséted him to perform
acts for which a real estate license is required including
negotiating for the purchase of real broperty located at 3050 West
15th Stréet, Los Angeles, California, and in handling aspects of
the escrow for this property, on behalf of buyer John T. Carter
between the period of November 1997 and April 4, 1998, in
Qiolation of Section 10137 of the Code. This conduct and
violation are cause to suspend or revoke'the license énd license‘

rights of PETRUSAN under Section 10137 of the Code.
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The overall conduct of Respondent PETRUSAN, ingluding
the continued violatién of Sections 2832 and 2831.2 of the
Regulations, constitutes negligence. This cénduct is cause for
the suspension or revocation of PETRUSAN’'s real estate licenses
and license rights under Section 10177 (g) of the Code.

Prior Discipline
11

'On April 9, 1998, in Case No. H-27638 LA, an Accusation
was filed against respondent VIOREL ALEXANDRU PETRUSAN that
resulted in discipline for said respondent for vioiations of
Sections 10145 and 10161.8 of the California Business and
Professions Code and Sections 2752, 2831, 2831.1, 2831.2, 2832 of
Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations.

WHEREFORE, Complainaﬁt prays that é hearing be conducted
on the allegations of tﬁis Accusation and that upon proof thereof,
a decision. be rendered imposing diséiplinary action against the
licenses and license rights of Respondent VIOREL ALEXANDER
PETRUSAN under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the
Business and Professions Code) and for such other and furthe;

relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions of law.

Dated at Los Angeles,-Califofnia

this 21st day of June, 2000.
~ THOMAS MC CRADY

Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

ce Viorel Alexander Petrusan
Sacto
cT




